
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday, 27 April 2016, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 18 April 2016 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2016, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Co-opted Members  
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 26 April 2016). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 
(previously circulated – pink pages). 
 

 

5  LGPS Asset Pooling 
 

1 - 28 

6  Pension Investment update 
 

29 - 42 

7  Administering Authority - Administration update 
 

43 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
27 APRIL 2016 
 
LGPS ASSET POOLING 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The LGPS Asset Pooling Report be noted; and 
  
b) The CIV structure (option 1) be approved as the preferred pool structure 

and the Chief Financial Officer be authorised to support the 
development of the submission of the Pool to Government on that basis.  

 

Background 
 

2. In the July 2015 Budget, the Chancellor announced the Government’s intention to 
work with Local Government Pension Scheme administering authorities to ensure 
that they pool investments to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall 
investment performance.  

 
3. On 25 November 2015, DCLG published its response to the May 2014 
consultation (Opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies). It said 
responsibility for asset allocation would stay with the 90 administering authorities and 
that savings could be delivered through the use of asset pooling and, in particular, 
collective investment vehicles. Following discussions with local government and the 
fund management industry over the summer, the Government prepared criteria 
against which the authorities’ proposals for pooling would
[...]
the strongest and most sustainable governance structure in the 
short and long term 

• It provides the structure for the pool to provide internal asset management 
(one of the key strengths of the LGPS Central proposal) 

• It provides the most tax efficient solution 
• It removes the significant regulatory risks attached to a structure designed 

to fall outside to the scope of FCA regulation. It is important to note that if a 
CAP structure was chosen and the pool was deemed by the FSA to be 
carrying out one or more regulated activities without the appropriate FCA 
authorisation at any point during the CAP operation period, Elected 
Members could be subject to criminal prosecution. 

P
age 19



Next Steps 

• Develop proposal for July based on regulated entity 
 
• Key decisions/tasks 
   

–  Build (option 1a) or rent (option 1b) an operator 
–  Design structure of sub funds 
–  Governance arrangements 
–  Shareholder agreement 
–    Cost/Benefit analysis 
–    Transition Plan 
–    What stays outside pool? 

  

P
age 20



Next Steps 

• Specification for Advice/support for build / rent 
 options appraisal and pool business case 
 development 
 
• Advice due 10th May for CIV build / rent decision 
 
• 24th May Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Section 151  
 Officers event 
 
• 28th June – Committee Update 
 
• 4 July 2016 Chairs, Vice-Chairs and Section 151  
 Officers event 
 
• 15th July submission 
  
 

P
age 21



P
age 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
27 APRIL 2016 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a)  the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted;  

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted; 
 
c) the recommendation from the Pension Investment Advisory Panel to 

terminate the Capital International mandate be approved with assets 
transitioned to the North America section of the LGIM passive equity 
portfolio; and  

 
d) the update on the appointment of Walton Street be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2. The Committee will receive regular updates on fund performance. The fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a fund performance summary and a 
brief market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is 
provided to add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the 
fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers 
and will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a 
loss of confidence in managers by the Advisory Panel (Appendix 1). 

 

Nomura 
 

4.  Nomura outperformed the index benchmark in the quarter ended 31 December 
by 1.2%% and in the twelve months to December 2015 had outperformed the 
benchmark by +2.0%, which was 0.5% ahead of the target outperformance of +1.5%. 
Over the past three years Nomura have underperformed their performance target by 
0.1% per annum, which is a substantial improvement. 
 
5. The ex-Japan elements of the portfolio detracted from total portfolio performance 
in Q4 of 2015 and Nomura remain passively invested in Australia, in terms of stock 
selection, whilst having struggled to retain expertise in this market. 
 

Page 29



 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

6. Whilst it is recognised that portfolio performance has substantially improved over 
recent quarters, it is recommended that Nomura remain to be monitored until a 
further period of sustained outperformance from both the Japan section of the 
portfolio as well as the developed Asia ex-Japan section is achieved. The fee 
discount for the Asia ex-Japan section of the mandate remains in place until rolling 
three year performance reaches target. 

 

Capital International 
 

7. Capital International underperformed the index benchmark in the quarter ended 
31 December by -0.5%. Their twelve month performance to December 2015 was 
3.0% ahead of benchmark and therefore 1.5% ahead of their performance target 
(+1.5%). However over the three years to the end of December Capital International 
were 1.2% behind their performance target per annum. Over the past ten years 
Capital are 2.4% behind their performance target per annum and therefore 0.9% 
behind the return a passive mandate would achieve per annum over the same 
period, gross of management fees. 
 
8. Despite extensive negotiations between Capital International and Fund Officers a 
suitable fee discount could not be agreed and the previous fee discount, which was 
implemented to recognise Capital's underperformance, ended on 31 December 
2015. 
 
9. Taking into account Capital's underperformance against the required target over 
the medium to long-term and the loss of confidence in Capital's investment process, 
on 25 February 2016, the Pension Investment Advisory Panel made a 
recommendation to terminate the Capital International mandate. 
 
10.  It is therefore recommended that Capital International's mandate be terminated 
and the portfolio assets be transitioned to the North America section of the LGIM 
passive equity portfolio pending the forthcoming Strategic Asset Allocation review. 
 
11.  Please note that Appendix 3 - Review of processes and controls – Capital 
International contains exempt information (on salmon pages) and should 
members wish to discuss the information included in the Appendix they would 
need to consider passing the appropriate resolution and moving into exempt 
session. 

 

JP Morgan – Emerging Markets 
 

12. JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) portfolio outperformed their benchmark over the 
quarter providing a +0.2%. Performance for the year ended December 2015 was 
1.9% ahead of benchmark and therefore 0.1% behind their target outperformance of 
+2.0% per annum. Over the past three years JP Morgan have underperformed their 
performance target by 1.9% per annum. 
 
13. It is recommended that JP Morgan remain 'on watch' until consistent 
outperformance is regained. 

Page 30



 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

 
JP Morgan – Bonds 
 

13.  The JP Morgan Bond portfolio outperformed their benchmark by 0.8% in the 
quarter ended December. Performance for the year ended December 2015 was 
0.6% ahead of benchmark and therefore 0.4% behind their target outperformance of 
+1.0% per annum. Over the past three years they have underperformed their 
performance target by 0.5% per annum. Concerns exist that JP Morgan have not 
utilised their risk budget effectively in order to achieve their performance target. 

 
14.  It is recommended that JP Morgan (Bonds) remain on watch at least until their 
performance is tracking towards target and the Committee are satisfied that JP 
Morgan are managing their portfolio risk budget effectively. 

 

Walton Street update 
 

15. The Walton Street fund (U.S. Property Debt) was considered as a potential 
investment opportunity during the selection process that was undertaken at the end 
of 2014. At that time Renshaw Bay was considered to be the preferable choice, but 
since that time bFinance continued to monitor developments during the Walton 
Street fund raising process. 

 
16. In March 2016 contracts were signed with Walton Street committing the 
remaining £27.5m out of the original £200m allocation to Property and Infrastructure. 
An initial drawdown of c. $5m was paid in early April 2016. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 766268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Independent Financial Adviser summary report (Appendix 
[...]
und to be made up, but hopefully the way in which 

they manage this mandate has now been better focused. 

 

Property and Infrastructure Investment update 

  

Walton Street 

The Walton Street fund (U.S. Property Debt) was considered as a potential investment 

opportunity during the selection process that was undertaken at the end of 2014. At that 

time Renshaw Bay was considered to be the preferable choice, but since that time bFinance 

continued to monitor developments during the Walton Street fund raising process.  

In March 2016 contracts were signed with Walton Street committing the remaining £27.5m 

out of the original £200m allocation to Property and Infrastructure. An initial drawdown of 

c. $5m was paid in early April 2016.  

 

 

Page 36



-3.0

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

CAPITAL 
 

+1.5% 

NOMURA 
 

+1.5% 

  JP MORGAN 

BONDS 
+1.0% 

LGIM  
 

+0.0% 

Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund - Chart showing for each manager: performance 
since inception, three years, annual performance January 2015 to December 2015 and latest year 

in quarter ends March 2015 to December 2015, relative to performance requirement 

0 = Performance Requirement (PR) 

S
in

c
e

 In
c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e

 In
c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n
n

u
a

l 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

A
n
n
u
a
l 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

  JP MORGAN 

EM 
+2.0% 

SCHRODERS 
 

+2.0% 

 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n
n

u
a

l 

T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

T
h
re

e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e
 

PR 

                      
 = benchmark                  
performance 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
27 APRIL 2016 
 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY – ADMINISTRATION 
UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development  
recommends that the general update from the Administering Authority be 
noted. 

 

Membership 
  

2. The Administering Authority continues to provide support and process members 
through the cycle of current, deferred and pensioner.  The current numbers are 
shown in Table 1 below: 

Table 1 

 2015 2016 

Current Members 20,700 22,700 

Deferred Members 16,800 18,800 

Pensioner Members 16,200 16,400 

 
 
The End of Contracting Out / Change to National Insurance Contributions 
(NICs) from 6 April 2016 
 

3. LGPS members have been contributing towards the Basic State Pension and 
have been 'contracted out' of the Additional State Pension (known as SERPS or 
S2P) and have been receiving a rebate for this part of their NICs. 

 
4. The Government has introduced a new 'single-tier' State Pension for people who 
reach State Pension age on or after 6 April 2016 which replaces the existing basic 
and additional State Pension. 

 
5. From 6 April 2016 the LGPS is no longer contracted out. Members and 
employers will no longer receive the NI rebate and will see a rise in NI contributions 
of 1.4% for members and 3.4% for employers. 

 
6. Contracted Out NI tables and categories have been replaced by new Standard NI 
tables and categories. 

 

 
 
 

Page 43



 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

End of Year Requirements 
 

7. The Administering Authority invited all employers to an End of Year Workshop on 
22 February 2016. The presentation gave a detailed understanding of the End of 
Year process and timetable. The presentation outlined the responsibilities of the 
Employers and particularly in relation to need for the Administering Authority to 
receive accurate and timely information. 

 
8. Employers have been requested to forward their End of Y
[...]
new workshop for these new 
employers. 

 
26. The workshop will enable the Administering Authority to explain the roles and 
responsibilities of the Fund and the new employers, to share information about key 
activities which take place during the year and be an opportunity to meet key staff.  

 
27. The first workshop is planned for Autumn 2016 

 
 
 

Page 45



 

Pensions Committee – 27 April 2016 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Bridget A Clark, HR Service Centre Manager  
Tel: 01905 766215 
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix -  Employer and Employee Newsletter     
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are no background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 46

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 

 
PENSION UPDATE - March 2016 

_________________________________________________________________ 
FOR EMPLOYERS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 

 

1. END OF YEAR REQUIREMENTS 
 

Please ensure that your End of Year Return reaches us by 

30 April 2016 

It is vital that the Pension Fund receives accurate and timely data as this information 

is required for calculating member benefits for the Annual Benefits Statements and 

Annual Allowance. 

 

2. PENSION FUND VALUATION 2016 

This year we will be undertaking the Pension Fund Valuation as at 31 March 2016 

that will set the employer's contribution rates for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. It 

is vital that accurate information be supplied and strict deadlines adhered to by 

Employers and the Pension Fund. 

 

INVITATION REMINDER 

LGPS 2016 Valuation and Employer Forum at County Hall on 

Mond

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 18 May 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 27 April 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, Mr R C Lunn 
(Vice Chairman) and Mr P A Tuthill 
 
Co-opted Members (voting) – Mr V Allison (Employer 
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Phillips (Herefordshire Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2016 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

34  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

35  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr R J Sutton. 
 
Mr R J Phillips declared an interest as a member of the 
LGPS Advisory Board.  
 

36  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

37  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 3 February 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38  LGPS Asset 
Pooling 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the preferred pool structure 
for the LGPS Asset Pooling arrangements. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following comments: 
 

 The Pension Fund's Strategic Asset Allocation 
currently exceeded the Government's current 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

implied target - 4% level of investment in 
Infrastructure  

 The Government had provided a strong steer that 
it believed that the Combined Asset Pool (CAP) 
would not be a workable approach to pool 
governance 

 One Fund – one vote remained a key principle of 
the LGPS Central pool 

 Each pool was required to provide the 
Government with its proposed structure, an 
implementation plan and a robust business case 
by July 2016 

 All cost forecast to be incurred prior to July 2016 
with regard to developing the pooling 
arrangements were within the Chief Financial 
Officer's delegated spending limits as set by this 
Committee 

 The first key decision that the Committee would 
need to make concerned the legal and 
governance structure for the Pool. Eversheds 
were recommending a Collective Investment 
Vehicle option rather than a Combined Asset Pool 
option. Under the CIV governance arrangements, 
assets would be held in the Pool and each 
Pension Fund would be able to buy individual 
units. The CAP governance structure would 
involve collective procurement arrangements and 
although the Pension Fund retained ownership of 
the assets, it would require FCA registration 

 Officers reconfirmed that they had a close working 
relationship with colleagues in other Pension 
Funds within the proposed LGPS Central asset 
pool and therefore it seemed appropriate to join 
up with this pool of like-minded bodies 

 Officers from the different Pension Funds within 
the Central Pool had agreed that the CIV was the 
most appropriate governance structure for the 
Pool at a fund level or were taking that proposal to 
their fund governance at the same time we were 

 The Government was considering creating a 
separate pool to hold infrastructure investments. 
Other pools would then be allowed to access it. 
Roger Phillips added that the LGA had queried 
with the Government how an infrastructure pool 
would operate    

 The possible draw backs of entering into a CIV 
governance structure was that it would be more 
expensive to operate under FCA regulation, the 
potential impact on staff, the dilemma as to 
whether to develop an in-house CIV or buy one 
"off the shelf", and the need for appropriate 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

procurement arrangement for contracts 

 The benefits of the CAP governance structure was 
that it would be cheaper to operate, the Pension 
Fund maintained control of its assets and although 
there would be limitations over the long term they 
would not be as great as under a CIV governance 
structure 

 The Government had indicated that as a minimum 
it would wish to see a single entity at the heart of 
any proposals for pooled assets 

 Deloitte, supported by Eversheds had been 
employed to look at the options for buying or 
buying, renting or developing LGPS Central's own 
CIV. A business case was being developed and a 
number of workshops would be set up 

 A meeting of Section 151 officers had been 
arranged together with Pension Committee 
Chairmen. It was anticipated that a draft business 
case would be determined by 16 May with the 
final version completed by mid-June. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The proposals for the asset pooling appeared to 
focus more on reducing costs rather than 
improving investment performance. The Chief 
Financial Officer indicated that one of the four 
criteria for establishing an asset pool was 
excellent value for money and it was anticipated 
that the pool would improve investment 
performance and at the very least maintain 
existing performance  

 What approach would be taken by the asset pool 
towards investment management? The Chief 
Financial Officer explained that the procurement 
of investment managers was a matter for the Pool 
to determine and develop an implementation plan 
accordingly. Worcestershire Pension Fund's role 
would be to set the strategic asset allocation. It 
was the Pool's responsibility to achieve improved 
investment performance. It was therefore 
important to have the appropriate governance 
arrangements in place 

 In response to a query, Roger Phillips stated that 
the Government's level of commitment to asset 
pooling had not changed. They still had the same 
fiduciary duty to ensure sound investment 

 Did the other Pension Funds within the Central 
Pool have a similar approach to investment 
management? The Chief Financial Officer 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

indicated that it was not possible to confirm at this 
stage but more information should be available for 
the next meeting of the Committee   

 Concern was expressed that the proposed 
arrangements for an infrastructure pool could lead 
to deals being done behind closed doors. In 
response it was commented that the argument for 
the creation of such a pool was to create 
economies of scale and maintain or improve 
transparency 

 Did the decision to buy, build or rent a CIV have 
implications for staffing arrangements? The Chief 
Financial Officer advised that renting a CIV could 
lead to staff transferring to the operator dependent 
upon the particular structure in the existing CIV. 
Details of these arrangements will be considered 
by the Eversheds and Deloitte work 

 What would happen if the Pension Fund decided 
not to change its current arrangements? The Chief 
Financial Officer stated that there was may be an 
argument for retaining the status quo as it may be 
difficult to improve upon the existing procurement 
arrangements that had been negotiated on behalf 
of the Pension Fund. The challenge was to show 
that in the long term the pooled asset proposals 
would not only cover its operating costs but show 
increased savings and improved performance 

 How long did the Pension Fund need to commit to 
a particular pool and was there flexibility to leave 
and join another pool if performance was not as 
desired? The Chief Financial Officer stated that 
the length of the commitment to the pool would be 
determined by the business case. However it was 
important to show a degree of commitment to the 
pool to avoid putting the pool at risk by 
destabilising it. In addition, the move to another 
pool would not guarantee the Pension Fund a role 
in that Pool's Governance process 

 It was clear that the Government steer and officer 
advice was that the CIV was the most appropriate 
governance approach for the Central pool. 

 

  RESOLVED that: 

  
a) The LGPS Asset Pooling Report be noted; and 

 
b) The CIV structure (option 1) be approved as the 

preferred pool structure and the Chief Financial 
Officer be authorised to support the 
development of the submission of the Pool to 
Government on that basis. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 

39  Pension 
Investment 
update (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Committee considered a Pension Investment 
update. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following comments: 
 

 Nomura had been moved from being formally 'on 
watch' to 'being monitored' given the 
improvement in performance, however this trend 
needed to be sustained. A number of changes 
had been made to their team, particularly the 
change of manager which had improved the level 
of confidence in their work. Although performance 
had improved recently, it was still not sustained 
over a longer period and therefore their 
performance should continue to be monitored 

 Capital International had been underperforming 
over a 10 year period. They tended show the 
same pattern of performance whereby they 
recovered slowly from a period of poor 
performance but then failed to maintain that level 
of performance. They had been asked for a 
sustained improvement in performance but this 
had not materialised. Confidence had been lost in 
the way the investment decisions were made and 
their decision-making processes. It was 
recommended that its mandate be withdrawn and 
that the funds be placed in passive investments in 
the US under management by LGIM pending a 
review within the Strategic Asset Allocation later 
in the calendar year 

 The performance of JP Morgan – performance 
had shown some improvements but it was 
recommended that they remain 'on watch' 

 JP Morgan – Bonds always achieved above 
benchmark but not above their performance 
target. They had argued that they had justified 
their fee but this was not felt to be the case. The 
Asset Allocation and manager role would be 
reviewed within the Strategic Asset Allocation 

 The contracts had been signed with the Walton 
Street Fund committing the remaining £27.5m out 
of the original £200m allocation to Property and 
Infrastructure.      

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Capital International did not seem able to sustain 
any consistent winning performance and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

therefore it was appropriate to end their mandate 

 In response to a query about whether the 
performance of Capital International was 
sufficiently poor to justify termination, the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that Capital 
International had a target to outperform the 
benchmark by 1 ½% over a 3 year period. 
However Capital had struggled to achieve this 
and at some times were not even achieving 
performance that would have been achieved in a 
Passive delivering tracker fund.  The reason that 
their performance in absolute terms was above 
the performance of the LGIM portfolio was that 
the US market had gone up and therefore there 
was more absolute return in the US portfolio, 
however their active management had not 
delivered the performance target. At present, it 
was recommended that the funds remain in the 
passive market until a decision was made in the 
autumn whether to reinvest in the US market in 
an active sense.     

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted;  

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 

'on watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted; 

 
c) the recommendation from the Pension 

Investment Advisory Panel to terminate the 
Capital International mandate be approved 
with assets transitioned to the North America 
section of the LGIM passive equity portfolio; 
and  

 
d) the update on the appointment of Walton 

Street be noted.   
 
 

40  Administering 
Authority - 
Administration 
update (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Administering Authority – 
Administration update. 
 
The HR Service Centre Manager introduced the report 
and made the following points: 
 

 The increase in membership was as a result of 
members not choosing to opt out of the scheme 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

following the introduction of auto-enrolment. It was 
anticipated that due to transition arrangements 
there would be an increase in the number of 
members in the current cycle up to 2017 

 From 6 April 2016 the LGPS was no longer 
contracted out. Members and employers would no 
longer receive the NI rebate and would see a rise 
in NI contributions  

 Employers had been requested to forward their 
End of Year returns to the Pension Fund by 30 
April 2016. Employers have been advised that the 
Pension Regulator would be informed where an 
employer had not completed the Annual Benefits 
Statement which could result in a fine which the 
Fund would pass onto the Employer 

 A good response had been received from 
employers, particularly from Academies to the 
request for information for the Pension Fund 
Valuation. Mercers had looked at the key changes 
to the Valuation of liabilities and provided a more 
reasonable assessment. This had been explained 
to employers 

 Work had been carried out with the Department of 
Work and Pensions to devise a 'Tell Us Once' 
system which would reduce administration for 
grieving relatives and reduce the level of 
administration costs 

 A newsletter for employees and employers had 
been devised in liaison with partner funds. It was 
intended that the formatting and feel of the 
newsletters would be improved to make it more 
appealing to members. Discussions were being 
held with the Brand Manager to establish a logo 
for the Fund   

 Following an options appraisal, the Head of HR 
and Organisational Development and Chief 
Financial Officer would determine the best option 
for Member Self-Service. Member Self-Service 
would have a positive impact for the Administering 
body in terms of reduced costs and for members 
in terms of their ability to access information 

 Following feedback from employers at the 
Administration Forum, the Administering Authority 
was currently developing a new workshop for new 
employers.  The workshop would enable the 
Administering Authority to explain the roles and 
responsibilities of the Fund and the new 
employers, to share information about key 
activities which take place during the year and be 
an opportunity to meet key staff. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 What was the biggest/most difficult challenge 
facing the administering authority? The HR 
Service Centre Manager explained that the 
changes to the administration of the fund as a 
result of the introduction of the CARE regulations 
had been a particular challenge as well as 
explaining the changes to members 

 Were there implications for the Administering 
Authority of providing individual pension 
statements for members?  The Chief Financial 
Officer stated that it was possible that the 
administration requirements would increase and 
that the current cost of the service could not be 
maintained.  

 

RESOLVED that the general update from the 

Administering Authority be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.25pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


